

GAHC010136352026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3556/2026

SMTI JULEE SINHA ALIAS JULEE SINGHA
W/O- SRI RADHA KANTA SINHA, R/O- HOUSE NO.-31, CHANDAN NAGAR,
BYE LANE NO.-3, SURVEY, BELTOLA, P.S- BASISTHA, GUWAHATI - 781028.
DISTRICT - KAMRUP (M), ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 10 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, HEALTH AND F.W.(A) DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-6, DIST.-KAMRUP (ASSAM).

2:THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
ASSAM
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-36

3:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES (MALARIA)
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-36.

4:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
(M) -CUM- STATE PROGRAMME OFFICER
NVBDCP
ASSAM
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI - 781036.

5:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
KAMRUP
AMINGAON
GUWAHATI-781031

6:THE DISTRICT MALARIA OFFICER

KAMRUP
AMINGAON
GUWAHATI-781031

7:THE ADDITIONAL DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
(H) -CUM- STATE PROGRAMME OFFICER
NVBDCP
ASSAM
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI - 781036.

8:THE UNDER SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
HEALTH AND F.W.(A) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI - 781006
DIST.-KAMRUP (ASSAM)

9:TARIKUR RAHMAN
ACCOUNTANT C/O - THE DISTRICT MALARIA OFFICER
KAMRUP
AMINGAON
GUWAHATI-781031.

10:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

11:THE UNDER SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE (PRU) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. J P DAS, MS S.DAS,J KALITA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, HEALTH,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI**

ORDER

Date : 17.07.2026

Heard Mr. J. P. Das, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. B. Gogoi, learned Additional Advocate General appearing for the State respondent.

By way of this petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, the petitioner is assailing the order dated 09.06.2026, issued by the respondent No. 2, whereby the petitioner was reverted from the post of L.D.A. to the post of Surveillance Worker.

The ground of challenge primarily is that by way of such reversion, the pay of the petitioner is being reduced contrary to the direction passed by the Division Bench order dated 03.05.2024 of this Court in WA/129/2021, WA/125/2021, WA/127/2021, WA/130/2021, WA/133/2021, WA/134/2021, WA/137/2021WA/138/2021 and WA/139/2021.

Issue notice, returnable on 03.08.2026.

Mr. B. Gogoi, learned Additional Advocate General accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 8, 10 and 11.

Let steps be taken for service of notice upon the respondent No. 9 by speed post within a period of 3 (three) working days from today.

Extra copies be furnished within a period of 3 (three) working days from today.

The issue of maintainability of the writ petition as urged by the learned counsel for the respondents are kept open.

Notice is also issued on the interim order as well.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant