

GAHC010136352026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3556/2026

SMTI JULEE SINHA ALIAS JULEE SINGHA
W/O- SRI RADHA KANTA SINHA, R/O- HOUSE NO.-31, CHANDAN NAGAR,
BYE LANE NO.-3, SURVEY, BELTOLA, P.S- BASISTHA, GUWAHATI - 781028.
DISTRICT - KAMRUP (M), ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 10 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, HEALTH AND F.W.(A) DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-6, DIST.-KAMRUP (ASSAM).

2:THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
ASSAM
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-36

3:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES (MALARIA)
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-36.

4:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
(M) -CUM- STATE PROGRAMME OFFICER
NVBDCP
ASSAM
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI - 781036.

5:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
KAMRUP
AMINGAON
GUWAHATI-781031

6:THE DISTRICT MALARIA OFFICER

KAMRUP
AMINGAON
GUWAHATI-781031

7:THE ADDITIONAL DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
(H) -CUM- STATE PROGRAMME OFFICER
NVBDCP
ASSAM
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI - 781036.

8:THE UNDER SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
HEALTH AND F.W.(A) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI - 781006
DIST.-KAMRUP (ASSAM)

9:TARIKUR RAHMAN
ACCOUNTANT C/O - THE DISTRICT MALARIA OFFICER
KAMRUP
AMINGAON
GUWAHATI-781031.

10:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

11:THE UNDER SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE (PRU) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. J P DAS, MS S.DAS,J KALITA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, HEALTH, MS. L WANGSA(R9),U BHARADWAJ(R9),MRS. R
S DEURI(R9),MR. T DEURI(R9)

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

ORDER

Date : 03.08.2026

Heard Mr. J. P. Das, learned counsel for the petitioner, who submits that he may be allowed to implead some persons as party respondents in the writ petition.

However, Mr. D. Upamanyu, learned Standing Counsel, Health and Family Welfare Department, and Mr. U. Bharadwaj, learned counsel for respondent No. 9, submit that similar matters have already been fixed on 10.08.2026 and therefore, the present writ petition may also be listed along with those matters.

Considering above, let this matter be listed along with WP(C) No. 4028/2026, WP(C) No. 4044/2026, WP(C) No. 4045/ 2026, WP(C) No. 4072/2026 and WP(C) No. 3556/2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant