

GAHC010136352026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3556/2026

SMTI JULEE SINHA ALIAS JULEE SINGHA
W/O- SRI RADHA KANTA SINHA, R/O- HOUSE NO.-31, CHANDAN NAGAR,
BYE LANE NO.-3, SURVEY, BELTOLA, P.S- BASISTHA, GUWAHATI - 781028.
DISTRICT - KAMRUP (M), ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 10 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, HEALTH AND F.W.(A) DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-6, DIST.-KAMRUP (ASSAM).

2:THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
ASSAM
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-36

3:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES (MALARIA)
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-36.

4:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
(M) -CUM- STATE PROGRAMME OFFICER
NVBDCP
ASSAM
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI - 781036.

5:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
KAMRUP
AMINGAON
GUWAHATI-781031

6:THE DISTRICT MALARIA OFFICER

KAMRUP
AMINGAON
GUWAHATI-781031

7:THE ADDITIONAL DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
(H) -CUM- STATE PROGRAMME OFFICER
NVBDCP
ASSAM
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI - 781036.

8:THE UNDER SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
HEALTH AND F.W.(A) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI - 781006
DIST.-KAMRUP (ASSAM)

9:TARIKUR RAHMAN
ACCOUNTANT C/O - THE DISTRICT MALARIA OFFICER
KAMRUP
AMINGAON
GUWAHATI-781031.

10:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

11:THE UNDER SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE (PRU) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. J P DAS, MS S.DAS,J KALITA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, HEALTH, MS. L WANGSA(R9),U BHARADWAJ(R9),MRS. R S DEURI(R9),MR. T DEURI(R9)

SRI PANKAJ CHAMUAH @ PANKAJ CHAMUAH DAS
SON OF LATE DEBA CHAMUAH
RESIDENT OF - PANINDRA ROAD
WARD NO.3
P.O. AND P.S. NORTH LAKHIMPUR
DISTRICT - LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM. PIN -787001.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 8 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI - 06
DISTRICT - KAMRUP (METRO)
ASSAM.

2:THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (A) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI - 781006
DISTRICT - KAMRUP METRO
ASSAM

3:THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
ASSAM
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI - 36
DISTRICT - KAMRUP METRO
ASSAM.

4:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES (MALARIA)
NVBDCP
ASSAM
CHRISTIAN BASTI
GUWAHATI - 781005
DISTRICT - KAMRUP (METRO)
ASSAM.

5:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
LAKHIMPUR
NORTH LAKHIMPUR -787001
DISTRICT - LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM.

6:THE DISTRICT MALARIA OFFICER
LAKHIMPUR
NORTH LAKHIMPUR
DISTRICT - LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM. PIN -787001.

7:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM
FINANCE (PRU) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

8:THE UNDER SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE (PRU) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

9:TARIKUR RAHMAN
ACCOUNTANT C/O THE DISTRICT MALARIA OFFICER
KAMRUP
AMINGAON
GUWAHATI-781031.

Advocate for : MR. J P DAS
Advocate for : SC
HEALTH appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 8 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/4044/2026

MD ABEDUL HAQUE ALIAS ABEDUL HAQUE
S/O MD. TAZIZUL HOQUE
RESIDENT OF - NALBARI TOWN
WARD NO
-1 KHATAHARI
DISTRICT - NALBARI
ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 12 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
HEALTH AND F.W.A DEPARTMENT
DISPUR

GUWAHATI-06
DISTRICT - KAMRUP M
ASSAM.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
ASSAM
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-36.

3:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES MALARIA
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-36.

4:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES M CUM STATE
PROGRAMME OFFICER

NVBDCP
ASSAM
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI - 781036.

5:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES

KAMRUP
AMINGAON
GUWAHATI 781031

6:THE DISTRICT MALARIA OFFICER OF THE OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT
MALARIA ERADICATION OFFICER

NALBARI
ASSAM. PIN 781335

7:THE ADDITIONAL DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES H CUM STATE
PROGRAMME OFFICER
NVBDCP
ASSAM
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI - 781036.

8:THE UNDER SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
HEALTH AND F.W.A DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI - 781006
DISTRICT - KAMRUP M
ASSAM

9:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES

GOALPARA
PIN- 783101
DISTRICT - GOALPARA
ASSAM.

10:THE INSPECTOR OF DRUGS

NALBARI
DISTRICT - NALBARI
ASSAM. PIN 781335

11:TARIKUR RAHMAN
ACCOUNTANT
C/O- THE DISTRICT MALARIA OFFICER
KAMRUP
AMINGAON
GUWAHATI - 781031.

12:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI - 781006.

13:THE UNDER SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

FINANCE PRU DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI - 781006.

Advocate for : MR. J P DAS
Advocate for : SC
HEALTH appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 12 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/4028/2026

MONOJ DAS
SON OF LATE AMULYA DAS
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- GALIAHATI
BARPETA
P.O. AND P.S. BARPETA
PIN - 781301
DISTRICT - BARPETA
ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 8 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06
DISTRICT - KAMRUP METRO
ASSAM.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
ASSAM
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-36
DISTRICT - KAMRUP METRO
ASSAM

3:THE ADDITIONAL DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES (H) - CUM- STATE
PROGRAMME OFFICER
NVBDGP
ASSAM
GUWAHATI -781036
DISTRICT - KAMRUP METRO
ASSAM.

4:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
BARPETA - 781301
DISTRICT - BARPETA
ASSAM.

5:THE DISTRICT MALARIA OFFICER
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT MALARIA ERADICATION OFFICER
BARPETA-781301
DISTRICT- BARPETA
ASSAM.

6:THE INSPECTOR OF DRUGS
BARPETA
DISTRICT - BARPETA
ASSAM. PIN -781301.

7:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR

GUWAHATI-6.

8:THE UNDER SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE (PRU) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

9:TARIKUR RAHMAN
C/O- THE DISTRICT MALARIA OFFICER
KAMRUP
AMINGAON
GUWAHATI - 781031.

Advocate for : MR. J P DAS
Advocate for : SC
HEALTH appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 8 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/4045/2026

SAMARJIT MALAKAR
S/O LATE BIREN CH. DEKA
RESIDENT OF - HAJO SAKTIBORI
P.O.AND P.S. - HAJO
DIST.- KAMRUP RRURAL
ASSAM
PIN-781102.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 8 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6
DISTRICT - KAMRUP METRO
ASSAM.

2:THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6
DIST.- KAMRUP
ASSAM.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
ASSAM
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-36.

4:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES (MALARIA)

NVBDCP
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-36.

5:THE JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES
GOALPARA
PIN - 783101
DISTRICT - GOALPARA
ASSAM.

6:THE DISTRICT MALARIA OFFICER
GOALPARA
PIN-783101
DISTRICT - GOALPARA
ASSAM.

7:TARIKUR RAHMAN

ACCOUNTANT
C/O- THE DISTRICT MALARIA OFFICER
KAMRUP
AMINGAON
GUWAHATI-781031.

8:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

9:THE UNDER SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE (PRU) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

Advocate for : MR. J P DAS
Advocate for : SC
HEALTH appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 8 ORS

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

ORDER

Date : 10.08.2026

Mr. J. P. Das, learned counsel for the petitioners, submits that he is not in a position to argue the matters today due to his health issue and therefore, prays for listing of the matters after 2 (two) weeks.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matters after 2 (two) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant